

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
I.A. NO.3 OF 2014
In
CIVIL APPEAL NO.3195 OF 2011

STATE OF UTTARANCHALAPPELLANT

VERSUS

M/S. GOLDEN FOREST CO. (P) LTD.RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

This application has been filed for modification of our order dated 11.04.2011 in the light of the observation made by this Court in its order dated 21.10.2013 passed in SLP(C) No.13793 of 2013.

It is common ground that this Court had appointed a Committee to look after the affairs of M/s Golden Forest Co.(P) Ltd. (for short the 'Company'). It is further common ground that the said company has filed various revision applications including R.O.R. Nos.10-16 of 2011 which are pending before the Board of Revenue.

As this Court appointed the Committee to look after the affairs of the company, we are of the opinion that to meet the ends of justice, it shall be desirable that the Committee appointed by this Court is heard by the Board of Revenue while deciding R.O.R. Nos.10-16 of 2011 in accordance with law.

We direct accordingly.

It is made clear that we have not expressed any opinion in regard to the merit of the cases of the parties which are pending before the Board of Revenue.

We modify our earlier order to the extent as indicated above.

I.A. No.3 of 2014 stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J
[Chandramauli Kr. Prasad]

.....J
[Pinaki Chandra Ghose]

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.9

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
I.A. NO.3
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO.3195 OF 2011

STATE OF UTTARANCHAL

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. GOLDEN FOREST CO. (P) LTD.

Respondent(s)

(For modification and office report)

Date: 10/03/2014 This I.A. was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Appellant(s) Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pratiksha Chaturvedi, Adv.

For Applicant (s) Ms. Suruchi Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Chouhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shailendra Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mrs. Aroma S. Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This interlocutory application stands disposed of in terms of
the signed order.

(Sanjay Kumar) Court Master | (Indu Satija)

| Assistant Registrar |

(Signed order is placed on the file)